

No. 20-2387

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

SCHUYLER FILE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN BROST, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN  
THE HONORABLE LYNN ADELMAN, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES CHIEF JUSTICE  
PATIENCE D. ROGGENSACK, AND JUSTICES ANN  
WALSH BRADLEY, ANNETTE KINGSLAND ZIEGLER,  
REBECCA GRASSL BRADLEY, REBECCA FRANK DALLET,  
BRIAN HAGEDORN, AND JILL J. KAROFKY**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

CLAYTON P. KAWSKI\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
WI State Bar #1066228

S. MICHAEL MURPHY  
Assistant Attorney General  
WI State Bar #1078149

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
Chief Justice Patience D. Roggensack,  
and Justices Ann Walsh Bradley,  
Annette Kingsland Ziegler, Rebecca  
Grassl Bradley, Rebecca Frank Dallet,  
Brian Hagedorn, and Jill J. Karofsky

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-8549 (Kawski)  
(608) 266-5457 (Murphy)  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
kawskicp@doj.state.wi.us  
murphysm@doj.state.wi.us

*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....  | 1    |
| I. Information required by Seventh Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) .....  | 1    |
| II. Information required by Seventh Circuit Rule 28(a)(2) .....   | 1    |
| III. Information required by Seventh Circuit Rule 28(a)(3) .....  | 2    |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....  | 3    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 3    |
| I. Background regarding Wisconsin’s integrated bar, mandatory membership and dues, and the lawyer-regulation system.....  | 4    |
| II. File’s challenge to Wisconsin’s integrated bar .....  | 7    |
| III. Procedural history .....   | 9    |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 10   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 13   |
| I. This challenge to Wisconsin’s integrated bar, like many prior cases, fails because <i>Keller</i> and related cases foreclose File’s claims, and <i>Janus</i> is inapposite. .... | 13   |
| A. Applying de novo review, affirming dismissal is proper when File can plead no facts that would entitle him to relief. ....   | 13   |
| B. Wisconsin’s integrated bar has been upheld in many cases.....  | 14   |
| C. <i>Keller</i> and related cases control, meaning File cannot prevail as a matter of law.....   | 15   |
| D. <i>Janus</i> does not control and did not overrule <i>Keller</i> . ....  | 18   |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| II.  | File’s counterarguments are unpersuasive. ....   | 22 |
| A.   | File’s arguments regarding the level of First Amendment scrutiny are misplaced. ....   | 23 |
| B.   | Neither <i>Harris</i> nor <i>Janus</i> overruled or limited the State’s interests recognized as sufficient in <i>Keller</i> . ....   | 25 |
| 1.   | <i>Harris</i> did not limit the State’s interests in a mandatory bar association to only the regulation of legal ethics. ....  | 25 |
| 2.   | <i>Janus</i> did not “implicitly overrule” <i>Keller</i> . ....  | 28 |
| a.   | The <i>Levine</i> analysis does not show that <i>Keller</i> was “implicitly overruled.” ....   | 29 |
| b.   | The district court appropriately relied upon <i>Price</i> . ....   | 32 |
| c.   | The <i>Fleck</i> GVR does not give this Court “permission” to revisit <i>Keller</i> . ....   | 34 |
| C.   | File’s arguments regarding the State Bar of Wisconsin speaking on “issues of great public concern,” the <i>Keller</i> dues-deduction calculation, and the “opt-out framework” are unpersuasive. .... | 35 |
| III. | In the alternative, File lacks Article III standing to assert his claims against the Justices; further, the Justices are immune from suit. ....  | 38 |
| A.   | File lacks Article III standing. ....  | 38 |
| B.   | The Justices are immune from suit. ....  | 40 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....  | 42 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....                                 | 11, 19         |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....  | 21             |
| <i>Alarm Detection Sys., Inc. v. Vill. of Schaumburg</i> ,<br>930 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2019) .....    | 13             |
| <i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> ,<br>620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010) .....                                     | 40             |
| <i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> ,<br>433 F. Supp. 3d 942 (E.D. La. 2020) .....              | 30             |
| <i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,<br>745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984) .....                | 36             |
| <i>Casillas v. Madison Ave. Assocs., Inc.</i> ,<br>926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019) .....               | 38, 39         |
| <i>Crosetto v. State Bar of Wis.</i> ,<br>12 F.3d 1396 (7th Cir. 1993) .....                        | 14, 18, 39, 40 |
| <i>Enger v. Chi. Carriage Cab Corp.</i> ,<br>812 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2016) .....                     | 13, 14         |
| <i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 590 (2018) .....  | 30, 34, 35, 37 |
| <i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019) .....   | 12, 30, 34, 35 |
| <i>Gruber v. Or. State Bar</i> ,<br>No. 18-CV-1591-JR, 2019 WL 2251826 (D. Or. April 1, 2019) ..... | 30–31          |
| <i>Gruber v. Or. State Bar</i> ,<br>No. 18-CV-1591-JR, 2019 WL 2251282 (D. Or. May 24, 2019) .....  | 30–31          |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....   | 11, 20, 31     |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....  | 33             |

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Hill v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.</i> ,<br>537 F.2d 248 (7th Cir. 1976) .....  | 36                |
| <i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Amoun Vang Sayaovong</i> ,<br>2015 WI 100, 365 Wis. 2d 200, 871 N.W.2d 271 ..... | 6                 |
| <i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against FitzGerald</i> ,<br>2007 WI 11, 304 Wis. 2d 592, 735 N.W.2d 913 .....            | 7                 |
| <i>In re Integration of the Bar</i> ,<br>5 Wis. 2d 618, 93 N.W.2d 601 (Wis. 1958) .....                                    | 14                |
| <i>In re Integration of the Bar</i> ,<br>249 Wis. 523, 25 N.W.2d 500 (Wis. 1946) .....                                     | 14                |
| <i>In the Matter of the Integration of the Bar</i> ,<br>273 Wis. 281, 77 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1956) .....                      | 14                |
| <i>Integration of Bar Case</i> ,<br>244 Wis. 8, 11 N.W.2d 604 (Wis. 1943) .....  | 14                |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, County, &amp; Mun. Emp.’s, Council 31</i> ,<br>585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....  | 2, <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020) .....  | 11, 21, 22, 30    |
| <i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....  | 2, <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis.</i> ,<br>622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010) .....   | 14, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Knox v. Serv. Emps.’ Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....   | 23                |
| <i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....   | 40                |
| <i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> ,<br>10 Wis. 2d 230, 102 N.W.2d 404 (Wis. 1960) .....  | 14                |
| <i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> ,<br>367 U.S. 820 (1961) .....   | 10, 14, 16, 18    |
| <i>Levine v. Heffernan</i> ,<br>864 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1988) .....   | 14, 18, 29, 31    |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....  | 38             |
| <i>MAO-MSO Recovery II, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>935 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2019) .....             | 39             |
| <i>McDonald v. Sorrels</i> ,<br>No. 19-CV-219-LY, 2020 WL 3261061 (W.D. Tex. May 29, 2020) .....                      | 30             |
| <i>McMullen v. Coakley</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....   | 33             |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....  | 32             |
| <i>Price v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019) .....  | 21, 28, 33, 34 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> ,<br>--- U.S. ---, 135 S. Ct. 2218, 192 L.Ed.2d 236 (2015) .....                       | 33             |
| <i>Reeder v. Madigan</i> ,<br>780 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2015) .....  | 41             |
| <i>Reger Dev., LLC v. Nat’l City Bank</i> ,<br>592 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2010) .....                                     | 13             |
| <i>Schell v. Gurich</i> ,<br>409 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (W.D. Okla. 2019) .....   | 31             |
| <i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....                                   | 27–28          |
| <i>State ex rel. Armstrong v. Bd. of Governors of State Bar</i> ,<br>86 Wis. 2d 746, 273 N.W.2d 356 (Wis. 1979) ..... | 14             |
| <i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....   | 22, 31         |
| <i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....                           | 40, 41         |
| <i>Thiel v. State Bar of Wis.</i> ,<br>94 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 1996) .....  | 14, 17         |
| <i>Thomason v. Nachtrieb</i> ,<br>888 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1989) .....   | 36             |

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 32

*United States v. Feinberg*,  
89 F.3d 333 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 28

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001) ..... 17

*Wis. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland*,  
664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 40

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1, 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) ..... 2

Wis. Stat. § 757.30 ..... 7

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 ..... 38

**Other Authorities**

7th Cir. R. 28(a)(1) ..... 1

7th Cir. R. 28(a)(2) ..... 1

7th Cir. R. 28(a)(2)(i) ..... 1

7th Cir. R. 28(a)(2)(ii) ..... 1

7th Cir. R. 28(a)(2)(iii) ..... 1

7th Cir. R. 28(a)(2)(v) ..... 2

7th Cir. R. 28(a)(3) ..... 2

7th Cir. R. 28(a)(3)(i) ..... 2

7th Cir. R. 28(a)(3)(ii) ..... 2

7th Cir. R. 28(a)(3)(iii) ..... 2



|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| 7th Cir. R. 28(a)(3)(iv).....   | 2           |
| 7th Cir. R. 28(b) .....   | 1           |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....   | 2           |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....   | 38, 39      |
| <i>In the Matter of Petition to Amend Supreme Court Rule 10.03(5)(b)1</i> |             |
| No. 09-08A (Wis. Nov. 11, 2011).....                                      | 17–18       |
| SCR 10.01(1).....   | 4           |
| SCR 10.02(2).....   | 4           |
| SCR 10.03(1).....   | 4           |
| SCR 10.03(5).....   | 4           |
| SCR 10.03(5)(b)1. ....  | 4–5         |
| SCR 10.03(5)(b)2. ....  | 5           |
| SCR 10.03(5)(b)3. ....  | 5           |
| SCR 10.03(5)(b)4 .....  | 5           |
| SCR 10.03(5)(b)5. ....  | 5           |
| SCR 10.03(6).....   | 5           |
| SCR 22.02(2).....   | 6           |
| SCR 22.11(1).....   | 6, 41       |
| SCR 21 .....  | 5           |
| SCR 21.01 .....   | 6           |
| SCR 21.02(1).....   | 6, 38       |
| SCR 21.02(2).....   | 6, 41       |
| SCR 22.11(1).....   | 41          |
